MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

other materials pertaining to disciplinary action.

3. Disciplinary action. Any written record of a decision involving disciplinary action taken with respect to an employee by the governing body of the school administrative unit shall not be included within any category of confidential information set forth in subsection 2.

§ 808. Personnel file; review

The superintendent of schools shall, upon written request from an employee or former employee, provide the employee or former employee or his duly authorized representative with an opportunity to review his personnel file, if the superintendent of schools has a personnel file for that employee. These reviews shall take place at the location where the personnel files are maintained and during normal school hours. For the purpose of this section, a personnel file shall include, but not be limited to, any formal or informal employee evaluations and reports relating to the employee's character, credit, work habit, compensation and benefits which the superintendent of schools has in his possession.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 321

H. P. 1316 — L. D. 1570

AN ACT Relating to Certified Seed Potatoes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

7 MRSA § 2101, as amended by PL 1977, c. 694, § 130, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

No seed potatoes grown outside the State shall be sold or exposed for sale in the State unless that seed meets the standards of Maine certified seed potatoes as defined by the commissioner.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 322

H. P. 810 — L. D. 1013

AN ACT to Make Arson a Class A Crime under the Maine Criminal Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA § 801, as amended by PL 1977, c. 510, § 66, is repealed.
- **Sec. 2. 17-A MRSA § 802, sub-§ 3,** as enacted by PL 1975, c. 499, § 1, is amended to read:
 - 3. Arson is a Class B A crime.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 323

H. P. 1134 — L. D. 1402

AN ACT Relating to Telephone Company Directories.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

35 MRSA c. 185 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 185

DUTIES OF TELEPHONE COMPANIES

§ 2601. Telephone directories

Every telephone company operating in this State, if ordered by the Public Utilities Commission, shall provide the customers within a directory area with an errata list of all people in the directory area whose names have been omitted through telephone company error from the white pages of the telephone directory. The errata list shall include the name, address and telephone number of each person who is eligible under this section. The errata list shall be compiled within the first 2 months subsequent to the delivery of the telephone directory. This compiled list shall be included in the bills sent to telephone customers in the area served by that directory for a period of 2 months. Nothing in this chapter shall prohibit a telephone company from omitting a listing at the request of a customer.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 324

S. P. 421 — L. D. 1315

AN ACT to Permit Municipalities to Issue Bonds Under the Municipal Securities
Approval Act for Water Supply System Projects.